THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

DE 13-298
RENEWABLE ENERGY FUND

Opportunity to Comment on Renewable Energy Incentive Program for
Commercial and Industrial Bulk Fuel-Fed Wood Pellet Central Heating Systems

ORDER OF NOTICE

Pursuant to RSA 362-F:10, VIII, the Commission may establish “additional incentive or
rebate programs and competitive grant opportunities for renewable thermal and electric energy
projects sited in New Hampshire” to be supported by the Renewable Energy Fund (REF).
Pursuant to its statutory authority, the Commission has asked Staff to develop a Commercial and
Industrial (C&I) bulk fuel-fed wood pellet central heating system rebate program. The
Commission has budgeted $629,140 of REF funds in state fiscal year 2014 to support such
projects.

Accordingly, the Commission seeks comment on the development of this program from
stakeholders including but not limited to commercial and industrial customers such as
municipalities, owners of multi-family residential buildings, businesses, non-profits, colleges and
universities, wood pellet manufacturers and delivery companies, boiler installers, and state and
regional experts on the wood pellet market. In particular, the Commission seeks comment on the
following issues: (1) how to optimize the C&I bulk fuel-fed wood pellet central heating system
rebate program’s benefit to the state, (2) whether there should be a minimum and maximum BTU
size requirement for C&I systems that would be eligible, (3) whether eligibility of a system
should be based upon BTU installed capacity or anticipated performance, (4) whether applicants

should be required to have completed energy efficiency audits or upgrades before applying for
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the rebate, (5) whether eligibility should be tiered to encourage a wide variety of applicants, (6)
whether there is an optimal rebate amount to incent participation, (7) whether it should be
permissible to obtain a rebate in addition to REC eligibility or other incentives for a particular
facility, (8) how to maximize the longevity of the systems installed, including whether only
systems with warranties of a particular duration should be eligible, (9) whether and what type of
thermal storage should be required in relation to the size of eligible systems, and (10) whether
heat load calculations should be required as part of the application.

To assist in the development of a C&I bulk —fuel-fed wood pellet central heating system
rebate incentive program, a technical session will be held on October 30, 2013 starting at 1:30
p.m. to allow interested parties to discuss issues including the appropriate level of rebate
incentives, content of an application, qualification requirements for rebates, and other relevant
issues that may be identified. Participants are advised that one or more Commissioners may
attend this technical session. Written comments from participants will be accepted on or before
November 8, 2013. Following the technical session and receipt of written comments, Staff will
make a recommendation by November 19, 2013, to the Commission regarding a C&lI bulk fuel-
fed wood pellet central heating system rebate program and future steps in the development of
such a program.

The Commission will hold a hearing on November 22, 2013 at 1:30 p.m. to receive
public comment on Staff’s recommendations. Following the hearing, participants will have until
December 3, 2013 to provide additional comments.

This notice raises, inter alia, issues related to the development of a C&I bulk fuel-fed

wood pellet central heating system rebate program.



Based upon the foregoing, it is hereby

ORDERED, that a Technical Session be held at 21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10, Concord, New
Hampshire on October 30, 2013 at 1:30 p.m., at which Staff will meet with interested members
of the public to receive recommendations and comments regarding a C&I bulk fuel-fed wood
pellet central heating system rebate program; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that Staff shall file a recommended incentive and application
process, including any technical requirements, for a C&I bulk fuel-fed wood pellet central
heating system rebate program by November 19, 2013; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that a public comment hearing on Staff’s recommendation on a
C&I bulk fuel-fed wood pellet central heating system rebate program be held on November 22,
2013 at 1:30; and it 1s

FURTHER ORDERED, that final written comments be filed by December 3, 2013; and
itis

FURTHER ORDERED, that comments and suggestions may also be filed by email at

executive.director@pue.nh.gov; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that the Executive Director shall notify all persons desiring to
file comments, participate in the technical session or be heard at hearing by publishing a copy of
this Order of Notice no later than October 17, 2013, in a newspaper with general circulation in
the state with publication to be documented by affidavit filed with the Commission on or before

October 28, 2013.
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By order of the Public Utilities Commission of New Hampshire this eleventh day of

October, 2013.

\‘\u\) &g\,& e 'fr\ N u\&“@ g\(\/i [ - Q

D?B'r/a A. Howland
Executive Director

Individuals needing assistance or auxiliary communication aids due to sensory impairment or other
disability, should contact the Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator, NHPUC, 21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10,
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-2429; 603-271-2431; TDD Access: Relay N.H. 1-800-735-2964. Notification of
the need for assistance should be made one week prior to the scheduled event.



SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES - DOCKET RELATED

Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.11 (a) (1): Serve an electronic copy on each person identified

on the service list.

Executive.Director@puc.nh.gov
achesley@devinemillimet.com

adam.gusman(@glacialenergy.com
aklaviter@integrysenergy.com
amanda.noonan(@puc.nh.gov
amartino@viridian.com
barbara.bernstein@puc.nh.gov
brian@umginc.com
caslin@bernsteinshur.com
Christina.Martin@oca.nh.gov
david.wiesner@puc.nh.gov
dpatch@orr-reno.com
dpearsall@peoplespower.com
edwin.dearman(@gexaenergy.com
elizabeth.nixon@puc.nh.gov
erouthier@peoplespower.com
fairbanksa@conedsolutions.com
firstchoiceenergy @comcast.net
gbass@noblesolutions.com
hmalone@devinemillimet.com
info@napower.com
Jack.ruderman@puc.nh.gov
jkooper@hesscom

jmiranda@rc.com

joseph.donavan@constellation.com
jrodier@mbtu-co2.com
kevindeannow@gmail.com
kjoseph@napower.com
legal@glacialenergy.com
lynn.fabrizio@puc.nh.gov
mike.giery@glacialenergy.com
mleclerc@electricityme.com
pduprey@gulfoil.com
rgoldwasser(@orr-reno.com
rmunnelly@murthalaw.com
sbarnes@sjindustries.com
skueffher@xoomenergy.com
steve.mullen@puc.nh.gov
stuart_ormsbee(@transcanada.com
susan.chamberlin@oca.nh.gov
tom.frantz@puc.nh.gov

tschneider@pierceatwood.com

Docket #: 13-298-1 Printed: October 14, 2013

FILING INSTRUCTIONS:

a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an

electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A HOWLAND

b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission's service list and with the Office

of Consumer Advocate.

EXEC DIRECTOR

NHPUC

21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 03301-2429

¢) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.




Alfio Torrisi <alfio.torrisi@dos.nh.gov>; Amanda Holden <Amanda@rmanh.com>; Anne Ross
<F.Anne.Ross@puc.nh.gov>; Bill Gabler <bgablernh@gmail.com>; Bob Grace
<bgrace@seadvantage.com>; Brian Wujcik <brianwujcik(@aol.com>; Christian Heiter
<heiter@tds.net>; Christine Donovan <cdonovan@yveic.org>; Craig Cadieux
<craig@plymouthenergy.org>; David Warren <dwarren@lightec.net>; Diane Bateman
<diane.bateman@puc.nh.gov>; Elizabeth Fischer <ERFischerl7@hotmail.com>; Erle Pierce
<epierce@sheehan.com>; George Gantz <gantzl(@mac.com>; Jennifer Perkins <jp@nhcf.org>;
Jim O'Brien <jim_obrien@tnc.org>; John E. Dyer <jdyer@ccsnh.edu>; Judi Farr
<judifarr@kw.com>; Linda Darveau <darveau.linda@epa.gov>; Mark Luckes
<mark.luckes@jci.com>; Mark Saltzman <mes@concordsteam.com>; Martha Fuller-Clark
<martha.fullerclark@leg.state.nh.us>; Marty Cote <marty.cote(@leg.state.nh.us>; Meghan
<meghan(@lightec.net>; Micheal Connor <michael.connor@nh.gov>; Mike McQueeney
<mmcqueeney(@trcsolutions.com>; Pablo Fleischmann <geo(@usasolarstore.com>; Po-Yu Yuen
<pyuen(@seadvantage.com>; Richard Harris <psiadix_03576(@yahoo.com>; Rob Bowers
<rbowers(@bm-cap.org>; Rorie Hollenberg <rorie.hollenberg@oca.nh.gov>; Stachow, Leszek
<Leszek.Stachow(@puc.nh.gov>; Steven Weisman <sweisman@peregrinegroup.com>; Timothy
Fortier <tfortier@nhlgc.org>; Tony Delano <tony.delano@westonsolutions.com>; Venu Rao
<venu_s rao@yahoo.com>; Amidon, Suzanne <Suzanne.Amidon@puc.nh.gov>; Andy Duncan
<aduncan@ccsnh.edu>; Becky Ohler <Rebecca.Ohler@des.nh.gov>; Bernstein, Barbara
<Barbara.Bernstein@puc.nh.gov>; Bill Codner <william.codner@us.ngrid.com>; Bob Eldredge
<eldredgebob@gmail.com>; Bob King <bking@gaw.com>; Bob Reals <reals48@msn.com>;
Bob Reals Jr. <bob.reals@libertyutilities.com>; Brown, Marcia <Marcia.Brown@puc.nh.gov>;
Cameron Wake <cameron.wake@unh.edu>; Carolyn Demorest <solarflare@pobox.com>;
Charlie Niebling <cniebling@pelletheat.com>; Chris Skoglund
<christopher.skoglund@des.nh.gov>; Christine Walker <cwalker@uvlsrpc.org>; Chuck
Henderson <chuck_henderson@shaheen.senate.gov>; Cimbria Badenhausen
<GreenMBAGirl@gmail.com>; Cindy Gunn <cynggunn(@aol.com>; Clay Mitchell
<clayaz(@comcast.net>; Cunningham, Jim <Jim.Cunningham(@puc.nh.gov>; Dan Feltes
<dfeltes@nhla.org>; Darrel Covell <darrel.covell@unh.edu>; David Borden
<david@oursustainablenh.com>; David Farnsworth <dfarnsworth@raponline.org>; Dean
Shankle <dshankle@aretao.com>; Deb Jarvis <jarvis@unitil.com>; Dick Henry
<dhenry@hotzero.biz>; Don Carpia <Donald.CarpialJr@dos.nh.gov>; Don LaTourette
<dlatourette@bldenergytech.com>; Elizabeth Titus <etitus@neep.org>; Eric Doberstein
<eric@doberstein.us>; Eric Kingsley <kingsley@inrsllc.com>; Fabrizio, Lynn
<Lynn.Fabrizio@puc.nh.gov>; Frank Meensen <melanfa@psnh.com>; Frantz, Tom
<Tom.Frantz@puc.nh.gov>; George Horrocks <george.horrocks@harmonyenergyworks.com>;
Heidi Kroll <kroll@gcglaw.com>; Henry Veilleux <hveilleux@sheehan.com>; Howland, Debra
<Debra. Howland@puc.nh.gov>; Ignatius, Amy <Amy.Ignatius@puc.nh.gov>; Iqbal, Al-Azad
<Al-Azad.Igbal@puc.nh.gov>; Jackie Hanscome <jackie.hanscome@nh.gov>; Janet Ward
<jwardnh@aol.com>; Jeff Hayes <jhayes@nccouncil.org>; Jeff Taylor
<jtaylor@jhtplanning.com>; Jim Monahan <jmonahan@dupontgroup.com>; Jim O'Reilly
<joreilly@neep.org>; Jodie Lucci <jodie@lightec.net>; Joel Anderson
<joel.anderson@leg.state.nh.us>; John Puc <jsp797@yahoo.com>; Josh Craft
<jeraft@NEEP.org>; Julia Dundorf <julia@grassrootsfund.org>; Kate Hartnett
<nhkate@ncia.net>; Kathy Veracco <kveracco@sheehan.com>; Keith McBrien
<keith.mcbrien@gdsassociates.com>; Ken Colburn <kcolburn@symbioticstrategies.com>;
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<magnusson3(@yahoo.com>; Michael Licata <mlicata@nhbia.org>; Natalie Hildt
<nhildt@NEEP.org>; Ned Raynolds <nedr64(@gmail.com>; Nixon, Elizabeth
<Elizabeth.Nixon@puc.nh.gov>; Osgood, Jon <Jon.Osgood@puc.nh.gov>; Rachael Goldwasser
<RGoldwasser@orr-reno.com>; Rep. Beatriz Pastor <beatriz.pastor@leg.state.nh.us>; Rep.
Robin Read <robinread@comcast.net>; Rick Weston <rweston@raponline.org>; Russ Aney
<russaney@yahoo.com>; Sandra Jones <sandra@plymouthenergy.org>; Sarah Holmes
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Nichol <scott@bioheatusa.com>; Scott, Robert <Robert.Scott@puc.nh.gov>; Stephen Burns
<sburns@mit.edu>; Stephen Eckberg <stephen.r.eckberg@oca.nh.gov>; Steve Leonard
<sdleonard(@comcast.net>; Stu Slote <sslote@summitblue.com>; Symantha Gates
<symantha.gates@gmail.com>; Tanya Dumont <tdumont@lssne.org>; Taylor Caswell
<tc@caswellstrategies.com>; Tim Grant <tgrant@provan-lorber.com>; Toben Galvin
<tgalvin@summitblue.com>; Tom Fargo <thomasfargo@comcast.net>; Tom Rooney
<trooney(@trcsolutions.com>; Trent Bauserman <Trent Bauserman(@shaheen.senate.gov>; Will
Abbott <wabbott@forestsociety.org>; Alan Linder <alinder@nhla.org>; Allison Field
<afield@theprovidentbank.com>; Ben Frost <bfrost@nhhfa.org>; Brandy Chambers
<brandy.chambers@nh.gov>; Brian Ramsey <bramsey(@velcro.com>; Carol Woods
<woodsca@nhec.com>; Chris Way <cway(@dred.state.nh.us>; Cindy Carroll
<carroll@unitil.com>; Deborah Schachter <ds@nhcf.org>; Debra Hale
<debra.hale@libertyutilities.com>; Jack Ruderman <jack.ruderman@puc.nh.gov>; Jeffrey Cyr
Seffrey.cyr@dos.nh.gov>; Karen Rantamaki <Karen.Rantamaki@nh.gov>; Kate Epsen
<kate.epsen@gmail.com>; kate Peters <katherine.peters@nu.com>; Laura Richardson
<lrichardson@jordaninstitute.org>; Michael Behrmann <mike@rev-en.com>; Michael Bruss
<mdb@brusscon.com>; Mike Fitzgerald <Michael.Fitzgerald@des.nh.gov>; Representative
Chuck Townsend <Chuck.townsend@leg.state.nh.us>; Representative Robert Introne
<REIntrone@aol.com>; Senator Jeb Bradle <jeb.bradley@leg.state.nh.us>; Susan Chamberlin
<susan.chamberlin@oca.nh.gov>; Theresa Swanick <tswanick@gmail.com>; Tom Belair
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<Cyndi.Paulin@graniteuw.org>; 'Dan Wilson' <D Wilson@wilsonengineeringservices.com>;
Dana Nute <dnute@resilientbuildingsgroup.com>; David Van Houten <dvh@earthling.net>;
Dean Christon <dchriston@nhhfa.org>; dhenry@hotzero.biz; Ducharme, Cheryl - RD,
Montpelier, VT <Cheryl.Ducharme@vt.usda.gov>; Eric Johnson <ejohnson@nhtoa.org>; Eric
Kingsley <kingsley(@inrsllc.com>; George Bald <gbald@catecapital.com>; Gordon Tuttle
<Gordon.tuttle@psnh.com>; Henderson, Chuck (Shaheen)
<Chuck_Henderson@shaheen.senate.gov>; Hines, Dee -FS <dhines@fs.fed.us>; Cochran,
James <jcochran@enrichedlearning.net>; Jeff Forward <forward@gmavt.net>; Cassulo, Joanne
<Joanne.Cassulo@nh.gov>; Joe Short <jshort@northernforest.org>; John Hamilton
<Jhamilton@vestedforgrowth.com>; John Parisi <jparisi@CrotchedMountain.org>; Jon
Warzocha <jwarzocha@horizonsengineering.com>; jstock@nhtoa.org; Jude Gates
<jgates(@co.rockingham.nh.us>; Julia Dundorf <julia@grassrootsfund.org>; Kate Peters
<kpeters@NHCDFA.org>; Kimon Koulet <Irpc@lakesrpc.org>; L. SpragueSEFP
<larrysefp@gmail.com>; Irichardson@)jordaninstitute.org; Leighton, Adele
<Adele.Leighton@puc.nh.gov>; Lew McCreery <Imccreery@fs.fed.us>; Mark Holden
<mholden@abcnhvt.org>; Mark Scarano <mscarano@graftoncountyedc.org>; Martha Richards
<maple@lr.net>; Maura Adams <madams@northernforest.org>; Milbury, Gary
<Gary.MilburyJr@des.nh.gov>; Miller, Terry -FS <twmiller@fs.fed.us>; Connors, Molly
<Molly.Connors@nh.gov>; Moore, Todd <Todd.Moore@des.nh.gov>; Piper Scott
<spiper{@nmsvc.com>; pveysey(@jordaninstitute.org; ian.raymond@leg.state.nh.us; Richard
Harris <psiadix_03576(@yahoo.com>; Rob Bloomfield <robert@concordsteam.com>;
Ruderman, Jack <Jack.Ruderman@puc.nh.gov>; Russell. Dowd(@gdfsuezna.com; Samantha
Dunn <samantha@yellowwood.org>; Sarah Smith <sarah.smith@unh.edu>; Scott Nichols
<Scott@woodboilers.com>; Shelagh Connelly <shelagh.connelly@rmirecycles.com>; Steve
Walker <stevew(@pelletheat.com>; Tom Palma <palma@unitil.com>; wgolomb@ccsnh.edu;
Will Abbott <wabbott@forestsociety.org>



